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The following management’s discussion and analysis (“MD&A”) of Montage Gold Corp. (“Montage” or the 
“Company”) should be read in conjunction with the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial 
statements for the three months ended March 31, 2023.  The financial information in this MD&A is reported in 
Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated and is derived from the Company’s condensed interim consolidated 
financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued 
by the International Accounting Standards Board, applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, 
including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting.  The effective date of this MD&A is May 26, 2023. Additional 
information about the Company and its business activities is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com and the 
Company’s website www.montagegoldcorp.com. 

BUSINESS OVERVIEW 

Montage is a Mineral Resource company engaged in the exploration and development of mineral properties in 
Côte d’Ivoire which include the Koné Gold Project (previously named the Morondo Gold Project), the Korokaha 
Gold Project, and the Bobosso Gold Project (collectively, the “Montage Properties”). As at the date hereof, 
Montage’s sole material asset is the Koné Gold Project (“KGP”). The continued operations of Montage and the 
recoverability of the amounts shown for the Montage Properties is dependent upon, among other things, the 
ability of Montage to obtain necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of such properties 
and upon future profitable production from or disposition of such properties. 

Montage Gold Corp. was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on July 4, 2019, 
as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Orca Gold Inc (“Orca”) and commenced trading on the TSXV under the ticker 
symbol MAU on October 23, 2020 following an initial public offering of an aggregate of 27,272,728 common 
shares of Montage (“Common Shares”) at a price of $1.10 per Common Share (the "IPO").  Immediately 
following the IPO, Orca’s interest in Montage was 45%. 

On May 19, 2022 pursuant to a definitive agreement Perseus Mining Limited (“Perseus”) acquired all of the 
issued and outstanding shares of Orca and as a result, Orca became a wholly owned subsidiary of Perseus.  

On November 21, 2022, Montage closed the acquisition of the Mankono-Sissédougou Joint Venture Project (“the 
Transaction”), from subsidiaries of both Barrick Gold Corporation (“Barrick”) and Endeavour Mining Corporation 
(“Endeavour”) in exchange for $14,500,000 in cash, 22,142,857 Common Shares of Montage, and the granting 
of a 2% NSR royalty.  All consideration paid was split pro-rata between Barrick (70%) and Endeavour (30%).  
Pursuant to the Transaction, Montage acquired a 100% interest in Mankono Exploration Ltd (a Jersey company), 
which has a 100% interest in Mankono Exploration SA (Côte d’Ivoire company), which is the owner of the three 
Mankono properties covering 893km2 which are now part of the KGP. 

In connection with the Transaction, Montage completed a $20,000,000 financing of subscription receipts (“the 
Offering”) at an issue price of $0.70 per share, the proceeds of which were released from escrow concurrent 
with closing of the Transaction and the subscription receipts were converted into 28,571,429 Common Shares 
of Montage.  

Following the close of the Transaction and the Offering, Barrick and Endeavour each owned 9.7% and 4.1%, 
respectively, of Montage Common Shares calculated on an undiluted basis. At the same time the company’s 
largest shareholder, Perseus (through Orca), elected to not participate in the Offering and had its ownership 
percentage interest reduced to 20.6% on a basic basis. 

On April 12, 2023, the Company completed a bought deal private placement offering of 24,500,600 common 
shares (“the Offered Shares”) at an issue price of $0.70 per Offered Share for gross proceeds of $17,150,420.  
Following the placement Perseus, Barrick and Endeavour’s ownership in Montage was 17.8%, 8.4% and 3.6% 
respectively.   
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Q1 2023 OPERATING HIGHLIGHTS 
 
The Company’s Q1 2023 exploration program was focussed on the KGP with drilling at numerous targets 
including reverse circulation (RC) drilling at Yeré North and Gbongogo South.   Resource RC drilling of the upper 
part of the Gbongogo Main deposit was completed and core drilling commenced at the start of February with 
2,988m drilled to date. Gbongogo Main currently hosts an Inferred Mineral Resource of 5.2Mt at 2.1g/t for 
351koz (1.2g/t cut off). The initial core holes have been drilled down plunge to provide samples for metallurgical 
test work, to improve understanding of the high-grade quartz tourmaline vein sets that cut the plunging quartz 
diorite unit and to test depth extension of the mineralization.  

Shallow reconnaissance RC drilling (30m vertical) forms a major part of Montage’s strategy to evaluate the 
wider exploration potential of the KGP. This Q1 2023 drilling campaign was conducted at Gbongogo South 
where historic drilling intersected inconsistent mineralization over a strike length of >500m, just south of the 
Gbongogo Main deposit and at Diouma North which is located 2km south of Gbongogo Main and is a new 
discovery by Montage from mapping out the southern extensions of Gbongogo Main and Gbongogo South.  
Results from this drill campaign are expected in Q2 2023.   

OUTLOOK 
 
The Company continues to advance its exploration campaign to test as many targets as possible within the KGP 
area. The primary focus of this campaign is to identify satellite deposits that can be mined and trucked to a 
planned processing facility located adjacent to the KGP deposit. Montage is currently budgeting for a program 
of >40,000m of drilling (Aircore, RC, and core) and will re-evaluate the scope of this program for further 
expansion based on results received. 

Montage intends to publish a revised feasibility study on the KGP by year-end 2023 incorporating as many high-
grade satellites as possible, including the Gbongogo deposit which presently hosts an Inferred Mineral Resource 
of 5.2Mt grading 2.1g/t for 351,000oz sitting 30km due North of the KGP deposit. Montage is undertaking the 
necessary work to upgrade the Gbongogo mineral resource estimate to the Indicated category as well as 
conducting feasibility level test work to allow this deposit to be included in the updated feasibility study. 

 
SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY FINANCIAL RESULTS 

 
 Mar – 23 Dec - 22 Sept - 22 June - 22 Mar - 22 Dec - 21 Sept - 21 June - 21 

Revenue ($000's) Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

        Exploration costs 
($000's) 4,357 2,208 690 620 1,278 2,106 2,567 7,599 

     Total net loss ($000’s) 5,478 3,674 2,277 1,564 2,268 3,386 3,418 8,533 

       Net loss attributed to 
the Company’s 

shareholders ($000’s) 
5,478 3,674 2,277 1,564 2,268 3,386 3,418 8,533 

        Net loss per share 
attributed to the 

Company’s shareholders 
basic and diluted ($) 

0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.08 

Total assets ($000’s) 49,817 51,966 38,912 38,668 20,786 23,410 26,175 31,517 

Total current financial 
liabilities ($000’s) 3,063 2,168 21,408 20,970 1,116 1,101 695 3,375 

 
As a junior mining company, Montage has no expectation of generating operating profits until it develops a 
commercially viable mineral deposit.  

Exploration costs during Q1 2023 were $4.4 million (2022: $1.3 million).  During Q1 the Company advanced 
drilling work at the KGP, mainly at Gbongogo.   Year to date core drilling of 2,988 metres at Gbongogo 
accounted for the increase of $3.1 million of drilling costs in Q1 2023 compared to the prior year.   
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Administration costs were $1.2 million (2022: $1.0 million).  The increase of $0.2 million was largely due to 
an increase in stock based compensation following the November 2022 share option grant.   

Exploration costs during Q4 2022 were $2.2 million (2021: $2.1 million).  During Q4 2022, the company 
commenced drilling within the Mankono properties on the Gbongogo permit, while drilling costs in Q4 2021 
were incurred to complete the KGP feasibility study. 

As at the end of Q3 2022 short term liabilities of $21.4 million included subscription receipts payable of $20 
million and interest payable on the subscription receipts of $0.5 million as at September 30, 2022.    

Exploration costs during Q3 2022 were $0.7 million (2021: $2.6 million), a reduction of $1.9 million compared 
to the prior year.  Exploration costs were spent on permitting work and soil geochemistry, mapping and target 
generation within the KGP project and preparing for exploration in the newly acquired permit areas.   
 
Exploration costs during Q2 2022 were $0.6 million (2021: $7.6 million), a reduction of $6.9 million compared 
to the prior year.  Exploration costs decreased compared to the prior year as the Company completed its PEA 
for the KGP project during H1 2021 with expenditures for drilling and sampling work totalling $6.5 million.   
Exploration work during Q2 2022 focussed on soil sampling on the Sisséplé Exploration and Farandougou 
Exploration Permits.   
 
LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 
 
As at March 31, 2023, the Company had a consolidated cash balance of $3.6 million (December 31, 2022: 
$8.0 million).   
 
MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISK  
 
The Company’s financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, including currency, credit, and 
liquidity risk.  The Company completed a bought deal private placement of $17.1 million on April 12, 2023 and 
has sufficient liquidity to meet its obligations for the next 12 months.    

a) Currency risk 
 
Foreign currency risk can arise when the Company or its subsidiaries transact in currencies other than their 
functional currencies or have net financial assets or liabilities which are denominated in currencies other than 
their respective functional currencies.    

As at March 31, 2023, the Company did not have any material foreign currency risk exposure at its operations 
in Cote d’Ivoire.   

b) Credit risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet 
its contractual obligations. As at March 31, 2023, the majority of the Company’s cash and cash equivalents was 
held through Canadian institutions with investment grade ratings with $0.3 million or 7% held in accounts with 
a rating of B or lower.   

c) Liquidity risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.  The 
Company’s financial liabilities are comprised of accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The Company 
frequently assesses its liquidity position by reviewing the timing of amounts due and the Company’s current 
cash flow position to meet its obligations. The Company manages its liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash 
and cash equivalents balances to meet its anticipated operational needs. The Company’s accounts payable and 
accrued liabilities arose as a result of exploration and development of its exploration and evaluation assets and 
other corporate expenses.  
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The maturities of the Company’s financial liabilities as at March 31, 2023 are as follows: 

 Total 
Less than 

1 year 1-5years 
More 

than 5 years 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,063,476 3,063,476 - - 

  

OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA 
 
As at the date of this MD&A, the Company had  185,004,890 Common Shares issued and outstanding and 
8,750,000 Options outstanding under its stock based incentive plan, 1,023,076 restricted share units 
outstanding under its restricted share unit plan and 576,925 deferred share units outstanding under the 
deferred share unit plan.  

 
SUBSEQUENT EVENT 
 
On April 12, 2023 the Company completed a bought deal private placement offering of 24,500,600 common 
shares (“the Offered Shares”) at an issue price of $0.70 per Offered Share for gross proceeds of $17,150,420.  
The net proceeds from the issue of the Offered Shares are intended to be used for the Company’s ongoing 
exploration and drilling program at the KGP including the advancement of an updated mineral resource 
estimate and for work related to an updated feasibility study, and for working capital and general corporate 
purposes. 

 
QUALIFIED PERSON 

The technical contents of this MD&A have been reviewed by Hugh Stuart, C.Geol, FGS, a Qualified Person 
pursuant to NI 43-101. Mr. Stuart holds the position of Chief Executive Officer of the Company. Some of the 
statements in this MD&A are forward-looking statements that are subject to risk factors set out in the 
cautionary note contained herein. 

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

The operations of the Company are speculative due to the high risk nature of its business which includes the 
acquisition, financing, exploration, development and operation of mining properties.  The material risks and 
uncertainties should be taken into account in assessing the Companies activities are described under the 
heading “Risks and Uncertainties” in the Company’s Management Discussion and Analysis for the Year Ended 
December 31, 2022 http://www.sedar.com.  Any one or more of these risks and uncertainties could have a 
material adverse effect on the Company. 

CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD LOOKING INFORMATION  

Except for statements of historical fact relating to the Company, certain statements in this MD&A may 
constitute forward-looking information within the meaning of Canadian securities laws. Forward-looking 
information may relate to the Company’s future outlook and anticipated events or results and, in some cases, 
can be identified by terminology such as “may”, “will”, “could”, “should”, “expect”, “plan”, “anticipate”, 
“believe”, “intend”, “estimate”, “projects”, “predict”, “potential”, “targeted”, “possible”, “continue” or other 
similar expressions concerning matters that are not historical facts and include, but are not limited in any 
manner to, those with respect to commodity prices, capital and operating expenditures, the timing of receipt 
of permits, rights and authorizations, and any and all other timing, development, operational, financial, 
economic, legal, regulatory and political factors that may influence future events or conditions, as such 
matters may be applicable. In particular, this MD&A contains forward-looking statements pertaining to the 
following: 

● the principal business carried on and intended to be carried on by the Company; 
● the use of knowledge of management of the Company to leverage the attributes of the KGP; 
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● proposed expenditures for exploration and development work on the KGP in accordance with the 
recommendations of the KGP Feasibility Study, and general and administrative expenses relating 
to the business of the Company; 

● the potential for open pit mine development at the KGP; 
● certain expectations with respect to the Mankono Properties; 
● the market price of gold; and 
● the ability and intention of the Company to raise further capital to achieve its business objectives. 
 

Statements concerning Mineral Resource and Mineral Reserve estimates may also be deemed to constitute 
forward-looking information to the extent that they involve estimates of the mineralization that will be 
encountered if the KGP are developed. 

Forward-looking information contained in this MD&A is based on assumptions about future events, including 
economic conditions and proposed courses of action, based on management’s assessment of the relevant 
information currently available, and on other material factors, including but not limited to those relating to: 

● the estimation of Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves; 
● the availability and final receipt of required approvals, licenses and permits; 
● sufficient working capital to explore, develop and operate any proposed mineral projects; 
● access to additional capital, including equity and debt, and associated costs of funds; 
● access to adequate services and supplies; 
● economic and political conditions in the local jurisdictions where any proposed mineral projects are 

located, and globally; 
● civil stability and the political environment throughout Côte d’Ivoire and in neighbouring countries 

in West Africa, and globally; 
● the ability to execute exploration and development programs while maintaining a safe work 

environment; 
● commodity prices; 
● foreign currency exchange rates; 
● interest rates; 
● availability of a qualified work force; 
● the ultimate ability to mine, process and sell mineral products on economically favourable terms; 
● the receipt of governmental, regulatory and third-party approvals, licenses and permits on 

favourable terms; and 
● the effects of COVID-19 on the global economy and the ability of the Company to secure adequate 

staff and equipment for the operations of the Company as well as a safe environment that follows 
recommended COVID-19 safety protocols. 
 

While the Company considers these assumptions to be reasonable, the assumptions are inherently subject 
to a variety of known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual events or 
results to differ from those reflected in the forward-looking statements, including, without limitation known 
and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors as disclosed under the heading “Risks and Uncertainties” 
above and in the Company’s disclosure documents filed from time to time with the securities regulators in 
certain provinces of Canada. In addition, a number of other factors could cause the actual results, 
performance or achievements of the Company to differ materially from any future results, performance or 
achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking information, and there is no assurance that the 
actual results, performance or achievements of the Company will be consistent with them. 

To the extent any forward-looking statement in this MD&A constitutes “future-oriented financial information” 
or “financial outlooks” within the meaning of applicable Canadian securities laws, such information is being 
provided to demonstrate the anticipated market penetration and the reader is cautioned that this information 
may not be appropriate for any other purpose and the reader should not place undue reliance on such future-
oriented financial information and financial outlooks. Future-oriented financial information and financial 
outlooks, as with forward-looking statements generally, are, without limitation, based on the assumptions 
and subject to the risks set out herein. The Company’s actual financial position and results of operations may 
differ materially from management’s current expectations and, as a result, the Company’s revenue and 
expenses. The Company’s financial projections were not prepared with a view toward compliance with 
published guidelines of International Financial Reporting Standards and have not been examined, reviewed 
or compiled by the Company’s accountants or auditors. The Company’s financial projections represent 
management’s estimates as of the dates indicated thereon. 
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Readers are cautioned that any such forward-looking information should not be used for purposes other than 
for which it is disclosed. Such forward-looking statements and information are made or given as at the date 
given and the Company disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking 
statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required under 
applicable securities law. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements 
or forward-looking information. 

CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING MINERAL RESOURCES AND MINERAL RESERVES  

The Company’s Mineral Resource and Mineral Reserve estimates are estimates only. No assurance can be 
given that any particular level of recovery of minerals will in fact be realized or that identified Mineral 
Resources or Mineral Reserves will ever be mined or processed profitably. In addition, the grade of 
mineralization which may ultimately be mined may differ from that indicated by drilling results and such 
differences could be material. By their nature, Mineral Resource and Mineral Reserve estimates are imprecise 
and depend, to a certain extent, on analyses of drilling results and statistical inferences that may ultimately 
prove to be inaccurate. These estimated Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves should not be interpreted 
as assurances of certain commercial viability or of the profitability of any future operations. Investors are 
cautioned not to place undue reliance on these estimates. 

Mineral Resources are not Mineral Reserves and have a greater degree of uncertainty as to their feasibility 
and prospects for economic extraction. Mineral Resources that are not Mineral Reserves do not have 
demonstrated economic viability. Mineral Resources that are in the Inferred category are even more risky. 
An Inferred Mineral Resource is that part of a Mineral Resource for which quantity and grade or quality are 
estimated on the basis of limited geological evidence and sampling. Geological evidence is sufficient to imply 
but not verify geological and grade or quality continuity. An Inferred Mineral Resource has a lower level of 
confidence than that applying to any other category of Mineral Resource. It is reasonably expected that the 
majority of Inferred Mineral Resources could be upgraded to Indicated Mineral Resources with continued 
exploration. However, the estimate of Inferred Mineral Resources may be materially affected by 
environmental, permitting, legal, title, taxation, socio-political, marketing, or other relevant issues. 
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Montage Gold Corp. 
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 
(All amounts expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise indicated) 
(Unaudited) 

 

 

 
  

 
 March 31, December 31, 
   2023  2022 
ASSETS      
      
Current assets      

Cash and cash equivalents    $ 3,644,280  $ 8,020,729 
Receivables and other assets (Note 3)   1,193,953  1,330,578 

   4,838,233  9,351,307 
      

Equipment (Note 4)   544,678  412,553 
Mineral properties (Note 5)   44,414,142  42,179,104 
Other assets   19,723  23,422 
    49,816,776  51,966,386 
      
LIABILITIES      
      
Current liabilities      

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 10)   3,063,477  $2,168,255 
      

      
EQUITY      
      
Equity attributed to common shareholders      

Share capital    102,993,680  102,993,680 
Contributed surplus   2,311,507  1,995,625 
Accumulated other comprehensive income    1,273,637  (843,354) 
Deficit   (59,825,525)  (54,347,820) 

   46,753,299  49,798,131 
      
   $ 49,816,776  $ 51,966,386 

  
Subsequent Event (Note 11) 

 
Approved by the Board of Directors 
 
(signed) “Alessandro Bitelli”     (signed) “Richard P. Clark” 
Director        Director 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.



Montage Gold Corp. 
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 
(All amounts expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise indicated) 
(Unaudited) 
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 Three months 
ended 

March 31, 

Three months 
ended 

March 31, 
      2023 2022 
        

 
  

 
   

 
Administration costs (Note 7)      $    1,226,820 $     997,149 
Exploration and project investigation costs (Note 8)      4,357,122 1,278,361 
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss       (41,223) 10,148 
Interest income      (65,014) (17,426) 
Net loss for the period         5,477,705   2,268,232 
        
        

   
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to net loss:   

(Gain)/loss on translation to presentation currency (2,184,480) 446,445 
Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to net loss:   

Loss in fair value of marketable securities 67,489 139,917 
Comprehensive loss for the period      $    3,360,714 $  2,854,594 
        
        
        
Basic and diluted loss per common share      $0.03     $0.02 
Basic and diluted weighted average number of  
   shares outstanding 

  
 

  
160,504,290 105,133,344 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements 



Montage Gold Corp. 
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
(All amounts expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise indicated)  
(Unaudited) 
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 Three months 
ended March 31, 

Three months 
ended March  31, 

      2023 2022 
        
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities        

Net loss for the period      $  (5,477,705) $  (2,268,232) 
Add non-cash items        

Depreciation of equipment (Note 4)  58,176 50,057 
Stock-based compensation expense (Note 6)      315,882 80,549 

      (5,103,647) (2,137,626) 
        

Changes in non-cash working capital items        
Receivables and other assets 75,148 111,758 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 903,574 (2,747) 

      (4,124,925) (2,028,615) 
        
Cash flows used in investing activities        

Purchase of equipment (Note 4)      (177,363) (7,211) 
        

Cash flows from financing activities        
Proceeds from exercise of stock options - 135,000 
      - 135,000 

        
Foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents (74,161) 1,858 
        
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents      (4,376,449) (1,898,968) 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period      8,020,729 9,774,417 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period      $  3,644,280 $  7,875,449 
        
 
 
 
Supplemental information 

  

 

    

Interest received      65,014 17,427 
 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.



Montage Gold Corp. 
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity 
(All amounts expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise indicated) 
(Unaudited) 
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Number of Shares  
Issued and 

Outstanding Share Capital Contributed Surplus 

Accumulated Other 
Comprehensive 

Income  Deficit Total 
Balance January 1, 2022 105,040,011 $  65,460,448 $  2,068,802 $  (655,893) $  (44,564,605) 22,308,752 
Net loss and other comprehensive loss - - - (586,362) (2,268,229) (2,854,591) 
Stock option exercise 300,000 183,847 (48,847) - - 135,000 
Stock-based compensation expense  - - 80,549 - - 80,549 
Balance March 31, 2022 105,340,011 $  65,644,295 $  2,100,504 $ (1,242,255) $ (46,832,834) $ 19,669,710 
       
       
Balance January 1, 2023 160,504,290 $  102,993,680 $  1,995,625 $  (843,354) $  (54,347,820) $  49,798,131 
Net loss and other comprehensive loss - - - 2,116,991 (5,477,705) (3,360,714) 
Stock-based compensation expense (Note 6) - - 315,882 - - 315,882 
Balance March 31, 2023 160,504,290 $  102,993,680 $  2,311,507 $  1,273,637 $  (59,825,525) $ 46,753,299 

 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements



Montage Gold Corp. 
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 
(All amounts expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise indicated)  
(Unaudited) 
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1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS  
 

Montage Gold Corp. (the "Company” or “Montage”) was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British 
Columbia) on July 4, 2019.  Montage is a Mineral Resource company engaged in the exploration and development 
of mineral properties in Côte d’Ivoire including the Koné Gold Project (“KGP”) which is at Feasibility Stage.  The 
KGP includes the Koné Exploration Permit (PR 262), the Farandougou Exploration Permit (PR 748), the Sisséplé 
North Exploration Permit (PR 879b), the Mankono acquired properties (“Mankono Acquisition”) and two 
Exploration Permit applications located in the area near the KGP.  The Mankono Acquisition includes the Sisséplé 
Exploration Permit (PR 920), the Gbongogo Exploration Permit (PR 919) and the Sissédougou Exploration Permit 
(PR 842).  Montage owns 100% of the KGP and it is subject to a 2% NSR except for the Farandougou Exploration 
Permit and the Sisséplé North Exploration Permit (PR 879b), both of which are royalty free. 
 
Other mineral properties include the Korokaha Gold Project, which comprises the Diawala Exploration Permit 
Application and the Korokaha South Exploration Permit (PR 333) as well as the Bobosso Gold Project, which 
comprises the Dabakala and the Wendené Exploration Permit (PR 572) applications.  Montage owns 100% of 
these projects with the Bobosso Gold Project subject to a 2% NSR and the Korokaha Gold Project is royalty free. 
 
Montage’s registered office is located at Suite 2000, 885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, 
Canada, V6C3E8.  

 
2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS”), applicable 
to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. As such, certain 
disclosures included in the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS have been condensed 
or omitted. Accordingly, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in 
conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 
2022. In preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the Company has 
consistently applied the same accounting policies as disclosed in Note 3 to the audited consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended December 31, 2022.  

 
These condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors of the 
Company on May 26, 2023. 

 
 

3. RECEIVABLES AND OTHER ASSETS 
 

 
March 31,  

2023 
December 31,  

2022 
Prepaid expenses 591,365 660,502 
Marketable securities 602,588 670,076 
Total receivables and other assets 1,193,953 1,330,578 

 
  



Montage Gold Corp. 
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 
(All amounts expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise indicated) 
(Unaudited) 
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4. EQUIPMENT 
 
 

Cost 

 Computer 
and Office 

Equipment 

Vehicles and 
Mobile 

Equipment 

Field and 
Camp 

Equipment Total 

     
As at January 1, 2022 113,827 276,223 623,753 1,013,803 
     
Additions 79,382 83,066 87,787 250,235 
Effects of foreign exchange on translation 
to presentation currency 5,359 6,942 7,247 19,548 
As at December 31, 2022 198,568 366,231 718,787 1,283,586 
Additions 2,532 94,189 80,642 177,363 
Effects of foreign exchange on translation 
to presentation currency 9,855 6,703 16,624 33,182 
As at March 31, 2023 210,955 467,123 816,053 1,494,131 
     
Accumulated depreciation     
     
As at January 1, 2022 (43,905) (199,963) (414,851) (658,719) 
Depreciation  (58,870) (87,493) (44,614) (190,977) 
Effects of foreign exchange on translation 
to presentation currency (1,860) (6,663) (12,814) (21,337) 
As at December 31, 2022 (104,635) (294,119) (472,279) (871,033) 
     
Depreciation  (19,779) (28,071) (10,326) (58,176) 
Effects of foreign exchange on translation 
to presentation currency (9,466) (4,688) (6,090) (20,244) 
As at March 31, 2023 (133,880) (326,878) (488,695) (949,453) 
     
Net book amount     
As at December 31, 2022 93,933 72,112 246,508 412,553 
As at March 31, 2023 77,075 140,245 327,358 544,678 
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5. MINERAL PROPERTIES 
 

Cost Total 
  

As at January 1, 2022 11,767,954 
Mankono Acquisition  30,327,278 
Effects of foreign exchange on translation to presentation currency 83,872 
As at December 31, 2022 42,179,104 
Effects of foreign exchange on translation to presentation currency 2,235,038 

As at March 31, 2023 
               

44,414,142 
 

Mineral properties include the Mankono Acquisition in 2022 for $30.3 million and the acquisition of the Koné 
Exploration Permit (PR 262) for $6.2 million in 2019 and the Wendené Exploration Permit (PR 572) for $5.4 
million in 2018. 

 
6. STOCK OPTIONS 

 
a) Stock option plan 
 

The total stock-based compensation reported for the period ended March 31, 2023 was $0.3 million (2022: 
$0.1 million).   
 
Movements in the number of share options outstanding and their related weighted average exercise prices 
are as follows: 

 
  

Number of 
shares 

(In thousands) 

 
Weighted average 

exercise price 
CDN$ 

   
Outstanding at January 1, 2022 9,050 $0.81 
Granted 4,200 $0.66 
Exercised (4,750) $0.45 
Outstanding at December 31, 2022 8,500 $0.94 
Outstanding at March 31, 2023 8,500 $0.94 
Exercisable at March 31, 2023 4,936 $1.12 
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The following summarizes information about the stock options outstanding and exercisable at March 31, 
2023: 
 
 

 Outstanding options Exercisable options 

Exercise 
price 
(CDN$) 

Number of 
options 

outstanding 
(In thousands) 

 
Weighted 
Average 

remaining 
contractual 

life  
(Years) 

Weighted 
average 
exercise 
   price 
(CDN$) 

Number of 
options 

exercisable 
(In thousands) 

Weighted 
average 

remaining 
contractual 

life  
(Years) 

Weighted 
average 
exercise 
   price 
(CDN$) 

$0.55 100 0.46 $0.55 100 0.46 $0.55 
$1.30 3,500 0.61 $1.30 3,500 0.61 $1.30 
$0.93 300 1.19 $0.93 100 1.19 $0.93 
$0.75 400 1.44 $0.75 267 1.44 $0.75 
$0.81 300 2.09 $0.81 100 2.09 $0.81 
$0.60 200 2.44 $0.60 67 2.44 $0.60 
$0.65 3,700 2.67 $0.65 802 2.67 $0.65 

 8,500 1.66   $0.94      4,936 1.05 $1.12 
 

 
7. ADMINISTRATION COSTS

 

 

Three months  
ended  

March 31, 
2023 

Three months  
ended  

March 31, 
2022 

Management and consulting fees 444,794 412,406 
Office and administration 64,544 176,759 
Professional fees 242,385 188,364 
Salaries and benefits 27,822 18,715 
Stock based compensation expense (Note 6) 279,943 71,770 

        Travel and promotion 167,332 129,135 
Total administration costs 1,226,820 997,149 
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8. EXPLORATION AND PROJECT INVESTIGATION COSTS 
 

 

  

Three months  
ended  

March 31, 
2023 

Three months  
ended  

March 31, 
2022 

 

 Depreciation 58,176 50,057 
 Drilling 3,227,905 137,191  
 Exploration support and administration 166,295 114,364  
 Field operation and consumables 308,184 56,234  
 Geological consulting 169,623 5,673  
 Permitting and licensing fees              3,506            6,627   
 Salaries and benefits 326,455 198,880  
 Sampling, geological and other evaluation costs 38,630 681,202  
 Stock-based compensation expense (Note 6) 26,279 8,779  
 Travel and accommodation 32,069 19,354  

 
Total exploration and project  
investigation costs 4,357,122 1,278,361  
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9. SEGMENT INFORMATION 

 
The Company is principally engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties in 
Africa.  The information regarding mineral properties and exploration and project investigation costs presented 
in Notes 5 and 8, respectively, represent the manner in which management reviews its business performance. 
The Company’s mineral properties and exploration and project investigation costs are located in Côte d’Ivoire.  
The Company owns five permits and seven permit applications in Côte d’Ivoire.  The Company’s non-current 
assets are located in Côte d’Ivoire.    

 
10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

 
The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, marketable securities, other 
receivables, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities.  The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair value because of the immediate or short-term 
maturity of these financial instruments.  The fair value of marketable securities is measured using Level 1 inputs 
using quoted market prices. 
 
The Company’s financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, including currency, credit and liquidity 
risk. 
 
a) Currency risk 
 
Foreign currency risk can arise when the Company or its subsidiaries transact in currencies other than their 
functional currencies or have net financial assets or liabilities which are denominated in currencies other than 
their respective functional currencies.    
 
As at March 31, 2023, the Company did not have any material foreign currency risk exposure at its operations in 
Cote d’Ivoire.   
 
b) Credit risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its 
contractual obligations. As at March 31, 2023, the majority of the Company’s cash and cash equivalents was held 
through Canadian institutions with investment grade ratings with $0.3 million or 7% held in accounts with a rating 
of B or lower.   
 
c) Liquidity risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.  The 
Company’s financial liabilities are comprised of accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The Company frequently 
assesses its liquidity position by reviewing the timing of amounts due and the Company’s current cash flow 
position to meet its obligations. The Company manages its liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash and cash 
equivalents balances to meet its anticipated operational needs. The Company’s accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities arose as a result of exploration and development of its exploration and evaluation assets and other 
corporate expenses.  
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The maturities of the Company’s financial liabilities as at March 31, 2023 are as follows: 
 

  

 Total 
Less than 

1 year 
1-5 

years 

More 
than  

5 years 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,063,477 3,063,477 - - 

 
11. SUBSEQUENT EVENT 

 
On April 12, 2023 the Company completed a bought deal private placement offering of 24,500,600 common 
shares (the “Offered Shares”) at an issue price of $0.70 per Offered Share for gross proceeds of $17,150,420. 
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